

Questions and Answers for
Police Athletic League (PAL) Program Evaluation and Outcomes Study for El Salvador
INL22CA0046-WHPELSAL-PALEval-050522
Date: June 9, 2022

Question 1:

Is data collection for the evaluation expected to be finished by first year (activity 3)?

INL Response: It is expected that the winning bidder will complete a baseline by the end of year one. Furthermore, an evaluation is expected to be completed two years out to measure the actual impact.

Question 2:

Is PAL currently active in 139 municipalities?

INL Response: PAL is currently in 140 municipalities. Applicant must be aware that there is a minimum increase of 15 municipalities per year that join the program.

Question 3:

What is the profile of police officers that become coaches?

INL Response: In order for officers to be part of the PAL family, they must be assigned to the Prevention Unit, Public Security Unit, Citizen Services Unit, or any other related area. Some of the coaches can be administrative personnel assigned to a certain delegation.

Question 4:

Are there any program materials/manuals available?

INL Response: The materials available are previous INL Statements of Work that mention program goals and objectives. There are also rules and policies that instructors and participating children must follow and standard procedures for different activities and sports.

Question 5:

Is there a database of participants, coaches, and participating schools?

INL Response: A digital database is being created which began in 2018. All previous documentation on enrolled kids does exist, but not electronically. The program implementer has hard copy files.